

















Vote Shset ‘l’
‘Dockets Nos. 960329- 960234-w8
June 10, 1997

Issue 20: What is the dollar amount of plant costs included in rate base,
and what dollar amounts should be includad in rate base as CIAC, related to
funds received from the South Florida Water Management Distrioct’s (SFWMD)
Alternate Water:B ly Grants Program?

Recopmendation: . dollar amount of plant costs that should be included in
rate base is $66,667 and $133,33) for water and wastewater, respectively.
CIAC related to this plant should be increased in the amount of $15,385 for
water and $30,765 for wastewater, which reflects the 13-month average
balance of plant inoluded in rate base. Additionally, test year
anortization and accumulated amortization of CIAC (AACIAC) should be
increased by §142 and $236 for water and wastewater, respectively. 8taff
also recommends that, as the project is completed, CIAC up to the $300,000
received from the SIMIND should be included in rate base as an offset to
plant investment.

APPROVED

Issue 21: Are adjustments necessary to Accumulated amortization of CIAC
(AACIAC) to amortize cash coatributions using yearly composite rates?
(Audit Exception: 3)

s Yes, staff recommends that the Commission should reduce
AACIAC for both the water and wastewater systems in the amount of $§115,371
and §98,456, respectively. Additionally., we recommend that the Commission
should increase test year amortization for water by $12,967 and decieass
test year amortization for wastewater by §7,329.

APPROVED

Ispue 22: Is the utility’s method of projecting its test year working
capital accounts reascnable, and what, if any, adjustments are necessary?
Recommendation: Some components of the working capital projection were
reasonable and soms were not reascnable. Accordingly, staff recommends that
an adjustment be made to reduce the company’s working capital allowance by
$106,758, to be prorated as a reduction to water of $64,178 and a reduction
to wastewater of $42,580.

APPROVED






Vote Sheet ’ .
_Dockets Nos. 960329- 960234-w8
"June 10, 1997

Isgue 27: What are ths appropriate rate base amounts?
1 Rate base should be established as $3,449,029 for water and

$3,542,750 for wastewater.

APPROVED (Prosible frtl s is50c)

Cost of Capital
Issye 28: WwWhat is the amount of credit accumulated deferred income taxes
that should be inocluded in the capital structure?

Recogmendation: The appropriate amount is $1,517,923.

APPROVED

Ispue 29: What 1- the appropriate weighted average cost of capital including
the proper components, amounts, and cost rates associated with the capital

structure for the 1996 projected test year?
t The appropriate overall cost of capital is 9.21%, with a

Recommendation
range of 9.13% to 9.29%. Using the utility’s adjusted equity ratic, the
cost of equity should be 11.88%, with a range of 10.88% to 12.88%.

APPROVED

Net Qperating Ingome

Isgue 30: What are the appropriate water and wastewater gallonage
projections for FGCU for the 1996 p..jected test year, and what adjustments,
if any, are necessary to projected revenues?

Recommendation: The appropriate water and wastewater gallonage projections
for FGCU for the 1996 projected test year are 15 million gallons and 10.6
million gallons, respectively. No adjustments to projected revenues are
necessary.

APPROVED







Vote Sheet ’ .
. Dockets Nos. 960329- 960234-W8
"June 10, 1997

Issuye 35: Are any adjustments necessary to the vice president’s salary and
benefits (Audit’'Disclosure 13)?

Reconmendation: Staff recommends that the Commission approve an adjustment
to reduce NMr. Mann’s salary to $25,480 per year, on a part-time basis. This
adjustment results in a $22,954 reduction to test year expenses.
Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission reduce test year expenses
by this amount and prorate the reduction $15,150 to water and $7,804 to
wastewater. Additionally, on a going-forward basis, staff recommends that
the utility be ordered to maintain records of Mr. Mann'’s daily, vtility-
realated activities.

APPROVED

Issue 36: Should any adjustments be made to salary expense for excessive

pay increases?
: Yes. BSalaries expense should be reduced by $7,416;

prorated $4,895 to water and §2,5321 to wastewater.

APPROVED

Issue 37: Is ths amual lease amount charged to Gulf by Caloosa Group
(Caloosa) reasonable and if not, what adjustments are necessary (Audit

Disclosure 4)?
it Yes. The lease is reasonable and staff recommends that no

adjustment be made to the annual leass amount charged to Gulf by Caloosa.

APPROVED

Issue 38: Are any adjustments necessary to the common maintenance expenses
associated with the building lease (Audit Disclosure 4)7

Recommendation: Yes. 8Staff recommends an adjustment to reduce test year
expenses by §3,600, prorated $2,376 to water and §1,224 to wastewater.

APPROVED







Vote Sheat ’ .
.Dockets Nos. 960329- 960234-¥8
"June 10, 1997

Issue 42: Are aljustmants necessary to remove charitable contributions from
operations and maintenance expenses? (Audit Exception 3)

BRecommendation: No. Charitable contributions are not included in test year
expenses; therefore, no adjustment is necessary. Howsver, staff does
recommend that the utility be required to reclassify charitable
contributions to a below-the-line account in accordance with Rule 25-
30.115(1), FPlorida Administrative Code.

APPROVED

Issue 43: BShould any adjustments be made to remove from tegt year expenses

golf outings and gift basket expenses?
t Yes, however, no adjustment is necessary in this issue, as

staff has considered the expenses for golf ocutings and gift baskets as part
of our analysis in Issue 48.

APPROVED

Issue 44: Should the Commission include budgeted “unanticipated” expenses

in the test year?
i1 No. Btaff recommends that the Commission disallow total

Recompendation
unanticipated expenses of §$5,000, which should be prorated as a reduction to
water and wastewater of $3,300 and §1,700, respectively.

APPROVED

Igpue 45: Are adjustments necessary to remove amortization of the S8an
Carlos water line project (Audit Disclosure 5)?

Recommendation: No. The utility has abandoned this project, so test year
amortization is appropriate. However, according to the numbers in Audit
Disclosure 5, the annual amortization should be $5,920 instead of $8,184.
Therefore, staff recommends an adjustment to reduce test year amortization
for the water system by $2,264.

APPROVED



Vote Shest ’ .
. Dockets Nos. 960329~ 960234-%W8
"June 10, 19%7

Issue 46: Is an annual customer satisfaction survey nsoessary, and what, if
any, adjustments are appropriate to test year expenses (Audit Disclosure
10)?

Recommendation: MNo. Btaff recommends that an annual survey is not
necessary, but the evidence supports conducting one oun a less frequent
basis, because Gulf does not have qQquality of service precblems. Therefore,
we recommend that the Commission allow the costs associated with the survey,
but that the costs should be amortized over five years. Thus, staff
recommends that test year expenses be reduced by 55,145 for water and $2,650
for wastewater.

APPROVED

Ispue 47: Are adjustments necessary tc remove expensed costs related to
preliminary survey charges for FGCU (Auvdit Disclosure 11)7?
Recommendation: Mo. Staff witness Welch agrees with the utility that audit

staff made an error; therefore, no adjustments are necessary.

APPROVED

Issue 48: Are @dju.tl-ntl necessary to remove local business and
entertainment expenses for Gulf’s president (Audit Disclosure 15}7
Recommendation: Yeos. Staff recommends that the Coxmission should reduce
test year expenses by §1,625, prorated $1,072 to water and $553 to
wastewater.

APPROVED




Vote Sheet .
_Dockets Nos. 96.’39- 5603234-w8
"June 10, 199%7 .

issve 49: What is the appropriate provision for rate case expense?
Recommendation: The appropriate provision for rate case expense is
$220,000, resulting in an increase of $97.,521 over the amount requested in
the MFRs. The four-year amortisation results in additiocnal test year rate
case expense of $24,380, prorated $16,051 and $8,289 to water and
wastewater, respectively.

APPROVED

Isgue 50: What adjustments are appropriate to test year depreciation
expense? (Audit Exceptiomn §)

Recommendation: BStaff recommends that the Commission should approve an
increase to depreciation expense for water and wastewater in the amount of
$78,338 and $42,770, respectively. Also, staff recommends that a matching
adjustment be to inorsase the l3-month average accumulated depruciation
on water and ua.ﬁ.w!tor plant in the amount of $44,416 and $21,385,
respectively.

APPROVED

Issue 51: Wwhat is the appropriate provision for income tax expense, before
any rate increase for water and wastewatar, respectively?

Recommendation: The appropriate income tax expense is $107,436 for water and
$(49,542) for wastewater.

APPROVED (This & a fteonct /'St

Igsue 53: What is the test year operating income before any revenue
increase?

Recommendation: The appropriate amount of operating income before any
revenue increase is $4632,950 for water and $210,507 for wastewater.

APPROVED (petin)




Vote Sheet

.Dockets Nos.
"Juna 10, 1997

960339-. 960234-W8

Revenue Requirement '
Issue 53: What is the appropriate revenue requirement?

Recopmendation: The 'EEESE?*“' revenue roquir-n.ntl are as follows:

Revenue $§ Increase/ % Increase/
| Raquizemsnt Decreass Regxaase
Water $2,051,191 $(244,191) -10.64%
Wastewater $1,498,871 §194,141 14.88%

(5““"‘:)

Rates and Chazrges

Issue 54; Should the public fire protection charge be continued, and if so,
what is the appropriate charge?

Recommendation: The public fire protection charge should be continued with
no change to the current charge.

APPROVED

Ispue 55: Should the Commission determine a reuse rate in this proceeding,
and if so, what is the appropriate rate?

Recommendation: Yes, the Commission should approve a reuse rate of zero for
all existing reuss customers. Gulf should file a reuse tariff sheet listing
reuse custocmers and reflecting the approved rate. 8ince this recommendation
is based upon a combination of existing Zactors which are subject to change,
Gulf should be placed on notice that this issue will be revisited in its
next wastewater rate case. Also, any future reuse agreements should be filed
with the Commission for approval of the rate contained therein along with
justification for the proposed rate.

APPROVED

APPROVED



Vote Sheet .
. Dockets Nos. 9663:9- 960234-Ws
"June 10, 1997

Issue 56: In light of Bection 367.0817, Florida Statutes, should any of the
revenue requirement associated with reuse be allocated to water customers
and recovered through water rates?

Recommendation: No. No portion of the reuse revenus requirement should be
allocated to water customers and recovered through water rates at this time.

APPROVED

Igeue 57: What is the appropriate master meter influent service rate?
Recommendation: The appropriate master meter influent service rate is the
base facility charge associated with the related meter sisze along with a
gallonage charge of $4.3%/1,000 gallons.

APPROVED

Iague 568: What are the appropriate water and wastewater rates?
Recommendation: Consistent with staff’s recommendations in Issues 53, 55,
and 57, the recommended rates should bs designed to allow the utility the
opportunity to gemerate amnnual operating water revenues in the amount of
$2,016,390 and annual operating wastewater revenues in the amount of
$1.498,871, both of which exclude miscellaneous revenues. The approved
rates should be effective for service rendered on or after the stamped
approval date on the tariff sheets pursuant to Section 25-30.475(1), Florida
Administrative Code, provided the customers have received notice. The rates
should not be implemented until proper notice has been received by the
customers. The utility should provide proof to staff of the date notice was
given within 10 days after the date of notice.

APPROVED



Vote Sheet ’ .
_Dockets Nos. 960329- 960234-W8
June 10, 1997

Ispye 59: What is the appropriate amount by which rates should be reduced
four years after the established effective date to reflect the resmoval of
the amortized rate case expense as required by SBection 367.0816, FPlorida
Statutes?

Recommpendation: The water and wastewater rates should be reduced as shown
on Schedule No. 5-A and 5-B, to rsmove rate case expense in the amcunt of
$145,200 and §71,548, respectively, grossed-up for regulatory assessment
fees and amortiszed over a four-year period. Tha decrease in rates should
become effective immediately following the expiration of the four-year
recovery period, pursuant to Bection 367.0816, Florida Btatutes. The
utility should be required to file revised tariff sheets and a proposed
customer notice setting forth the lower rates and the reason for the
reduction not later than one month prior to the actual date of the required
rate reduction.

APPROVED

Isgue 60: What are the appropriate amounts of refunds, if any, for water
revenues held subject to refund and the interim wastewater increase?
Recopmendation: The utility should be reguired to refund 12.30% of the
water revenues held subject to refund from April 11, 1596, to November 1,
1996, the date of the interim rate reduction. From November 1, 1396, to the
effective date of the final rate, Gulf should refund 4.70% of the water
revenues held subject to refund for the period subsequent to the interim
rate reduction. No refund is necessary for wastewater. The refund should
be made with interest in accordance with Rule 25-30.360(4), FAC. The
utility should be required to submit the propsr refund reports pursuant to
Rule 25-30.360(7), FAC. The utility should treat any unclaimed refunds as

CIAC pursuant to Rule 25-30.360(8), FAC.

APPROVED  (£4~Y




Vots Sheet b . O
. Dockets Nos. 960329-WBW 960234-ws :
June 10, 1997

:+ 8Should the utility’s tariff filing to modify its service
availability charges be approved as filed?
$ Yes. The utility should be allowed tco implement plant
capacity charges of $§550.00 per ERC for the water systea and $800.00 per ERC
for the wastewater system, for connections made after the stamped approval
date of the tariff sheets pursuant to Rule 25-30.475(2), Florida
Administrative Cods.

APPROVED

Ippue 63: What is the appropriate Allowance for Funds Used During
Construction (AFUDC) rate?

Recommendation: 7The appropriate AFUDC rate should be 9.21%, or 0.766839%% on
a monthly discoupted basis. The charge should be effective for plant
construction recdyded om or after January 1, 1957.

APPROVED

Issue 63: Should the special service availability agresment dated December
12, 1996 betwean Gulf and the Board of Trustees of the Internal Improvement
Trust Fund of the State of Florida (FGCU) be approved as filed?
Recopmendation: Yes. The special service availability agresment dated
December 12, 1996 between Gulf and the Board of Trustees of the Internal
Improvement Trust Fund ¢of the State of Florida (FGCU) should be approved as
filed.

APPROVED



Vota SBheet . .
.Dockets Nos. 960329- 960234 -W8
‘June 10, 1997

Issue 64: Should the doaket be closed?

Recommendation: Yes. This docket should be closed after the time for filing
an appeal has run, upon staff’a verification that the utility has completed
the required refunds with interest and the proper revised tariff sheets and
customer notice have been filed by the utility and approved by staff.
Further, the utilil’.y' # escrow account can be closed upon staff’s
verification that the refund has been completed.

APPROVED




Ll

FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION - RECCRDS AND REPORTING

RTINS

- pote L, 15,7 |7
Number of Originals — o Copies Per Original ‘
Requested By M
— . AQONGOFOrDaM) —— OrcerNo. LYY i Docket No. Ll d P
— Nofios of For (Date) in Docket No.
— Other

e Special Handing instruciions
Diskibulion/Malling

Number  Dishibuled/Malied To

{ _ CommmionOffces -
:t; Docket Moling it- Mated (- ' &
{ % , Docket Maling List - Faseg

Note: ems rmust be malled and/or retumedc within ons working day after lsue uniess specified here:

Job Nurmber TR Verified By s LAY

Dciewmmcm_iﬂdj_ Job Checked For Comeciness and Quality (inifial) ___
——— Mall hoom Verlication ~————mememmm

Date Mailed — Verffied By —

PSC/RAR 12{2/91)




